PY16 17,614   544   18,158   2,574   2,574   15,584

PY17 17,614   536   18,150   2,574   2,574   15,576

PY18 17,614   563   18,177   2,574   2,574   15,604

PY19 17,614   647   18,261   2,574   2,574   15,687

PY20 17,614   696   18,310   2,574   2,574   15,736

NPV@ 12% (ZK '000) 413,176

NPV@ 12 % ('000 USD) 27,545
EIRR 27.5%

BCR Benefits 277,765   costa 79,988   BCR 3.5

BENEFITS

 COSTS

CASH

FLOW

Incremental

economic

benefit from

improvement of

animal disease

control

Incremental

economic

benefits from

improvement of

livestock

production and

productivity

Total Net

Inc.

Benefits

('000)
Project

Economic

Costs

 Recurrent

Costs

Total

Incremental

Costs

 Project year

Appendix II  EB 2022/LOT/P.14

18

Table F

Sensitivity analysis

Summary of sensitivity analysis

Year PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10+20 IRR NPV

Additional benefits -   -   4,141,902-   3,699,164 4,799,072 13,285,998 17,869,572 24,630,846 18,547,811 24,504,455

benefits +10% -   -   4,556,092-   4,069,080 5,278,979 14,614,598 19,656,529 27,093,931 20,402,592 26,954,901

benefits  +20% -   -   4,970,282-   4,438,997 5,758,886 15,943,198 21,443,487 29,557,016 22,257,373 29,405,347

benefits  -10% -   -   3,727,711-   3,329,247 4,319,164 11,957,399 16,082,615 22,167,762 16,693,030 22,054,010

benefits  -20% -   -   3,313,521-   2,959,331 3,839,257 10,628,799 14,295,658 19,704,677 14,838,249 19,603,564

benefits  -50% -   -   2,899,331-   2,589,415 3,359,350 9,300,199 12,508,700 17,241,592 12,983,468 17,153,119

Project costs 4,289,763 4,959,530 5,121,083 6,652,687 6,637,686 7,190,219 5,747,675 8,505,438 2,573,648 2,573,648

costs +10% 4,718,739 5,455,483 5,633,191 7,317,956 7,301,455 7,909,241 6,322,443 9,355,982 2,831,013 2,831,013

costs +20% 5,147,715 5,951,436 6,145,300 7,983,225 7,965,224 8,628,263 6,897,210 10,206,526 3,088,378 3,088,378

costs +50% 6,434,644 7,439,295 7,681,624 9,979,031 9,956,530 10,785,328 8,621,513 12,758,157 3,860,472 3,860,472

Net cash flow

base scenario -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -9,262,985 -2,953,523 -1,838,615 6,095,779 12,121,897 16,125,408 15,974,163 21,930,808 27.5% 27,545,077

costs +10% -4,718,739 -5,455,483 -9,775,093 -3,618,792 -2,502,383 5,376,758 11,547,129 15,274,864 15,716,798 21,673,443 24.9% 23,991,081

costs +20% -5,147,715 -5,951,436 -10,287,201 -4,284,061 -3,166,152 4,657,736 10,972,362 14,424,320 15,459,433 21,416,078 22.5% 20,437,086

costs +50% -6,434,644 -7,439,295 -11,823,526 -6,279,867 -5,157,458 2,500,670 9,248,059 11,872,689 14,687,339 20,643,984 16.5% 9,775,100

benefits +10% -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -9,677,175 -2,583,607 -1,358,708 7,424,379 13,908,854 18,588,493 17,828,944 24,381,253 30.2% 33,853,580

benefits  +20% -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -10,091,365 -2,213,691 -878,800 8,752,979 15,695,811 21,051,577 19,683,725 26,831,699 32.6% 40,162,083

benefits  -10% -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -8,848,794 -3,323,440 -2,318,522 4,767,180 10,334,940 13,662,323 14,119,382 19,480,362 24.6% 21,236,574

benefits  -20% -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -8,434,604 -3,693,356 -2,798,429 3,438,580 8,547,983 11,199,239 12,264,601 17,029,916 21.4% 14,928,071

benefits  -50% -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -8,020,414 -4,063,273 -3,278,336 2,109,980 6,761,025 8,736,154 10,409,820 14,579,471 17.8% 8,619,568

benefits postipated 1 yr -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -5,121,083 -10,794,589 -2,938,523 -2,391,147 7,538,323 9,364,134 22,057,198 15,974,163 21.9% 19,719,224
benefits postipated 2 yrs -4,289,763 -4,959,530 -5,121,083 -6,652,687 -10,779,588 -3,491,055 -948,604 4,780,560 15,295,924 22,057,198 17.9% 12,736,387

IRR NPV (US$) Link between EFA and IPRM

27.5% 27,545,077

-10% 24.6% 21,236,574 Vulnerability to climate change impacts

-20% 21.4% 14,928,071

-50% 17.8% 8,619,568

10% 25% 23,991,081

20% 23% 20,437,086

50% 17% 9,775,100

1 Year 22% 19,719,224

2 Years 18% 12,736,387

10% 30% 33,853,580

20% 33% 40,162,083

Cost Increase
Seed prices increase to level that precludes extensive

oversowing of rangeland

Delay of benefits Delay of funds from other co-financiers/domestic financing.

Increase of benefits

The possibility of communities to identify

stocking/restocking beneficiaries without moral hazards,

willingness to make matching contributions and

households willing and able to adopt appropriate

technologies and innovations

Sensitivity analysis

%

Base Scenario

Decrease of Project benefits
Adverse climatic events or pest outbreaks that impact to

the reduction of benefits. The issue of private veterinarians